

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA Governor's Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse and Planning Unit



## **Notice of Preparation**

February 7, 2019

To:

Reviewing Agencies

Re:

Brown Field Municipal Airport Master Plan Program EIR

SCH# 2019029037

Attached for your review and comment is the Notice of Preparation (NOP) for the Brown Field Municipal Airport Master Plan Program EIR draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR).

Responsible agencies must transmit their comments on the scope and content of the NOP, focusing on specific information related to their own statutory responsibility, within 30 days of receipt of the NOP from the Lead Agency. This is a courtesy notice provided by the State Clearinghouse with a reminder for you to comment in a timely manner. We encourage other agencies to also respond to this notice and express their concerns early in the environmental review process.

Please direct your comments to:

Rebecca Malone City of San Diego 9485 Aero Drive, MS 413 San Diego, CA 92123

with a copy to the State Clearinghouse in the Office of Planning and Research. Please refer to the SCH number noted above in all correspondence concerning this project.

If you have any questions about the environmental document review process, please call the State Clearinghouse at (916) 445-0613.

Sincerely,

Scott Morgan

Director, State Clearinghouse

Attachments cc: Lead Agency

## Document Details Report State Clearinghouse Data Base

SCH# 2019029037

Project Title Brown Field Municipal Airport Master Plan Program EIR

Lead Agency San Diego, City of

Type NOP Notice of Preparation

Description The City of San Diego owns and operates the Brown Field Municipal Airport (SDM) as a General

Aviation (GA) airport located within the Otay Mesa community north of Otay Mesa Road, east of Heritage Roadm south of Pogo Row, and west of La Media Road (Attachment 1, Project Location). Airport planning occurs at the national, state, regional, and local level; and in 2017, the City began

developing an Airport Master Plan (Project) to determine the extent, type, and schedule of

development needed. An Airport Master Plan presents the community and airport's vision for a 20-year strategic development plan based on the forecast of activity. It is used as a decision-making tool and is intended to complement other local and regional plans. The Airport Master Plan consists of a report

Fax

documenting existing conditions of the airport.

**Lead Agency Contact** 

Name Rebecca Malone

Agency City of San Diego Phone (619) 446-5371

email

Address 9485 Aero Drive, MS 413

City San Diego State CA Zip 92123

**Project Location** 

County San Diego

City San Diego

Region

Cross Streets Britannia Boulevard and Otay Mesa Road

*Lat / Long* 32.5722778N° N / -116.9801667° W

Parcel No. 646-050-1900, 646-050-2000

Township 18S Range 1W Section 27, 28 Base

Proximity to:

Highways SR-125, SR-905

Airports Tijuana International Airport

Railways

Waterways Otay River

Schools San Ysidro Unified, Chula Vista School District

Land Use Unzoned/Airport

Project Issues Aesthetic/Visual; Air Quality; Archaeologic-Historic; Biological Resources; Drainage/Absorption; Flood

Plain/Flooding; Geologic/Seismic; Noise; Public Services; Recreation/Parks; Soil

Erosion/Compaction/Grading; Solid Waste; Toxic/Hazardous; Traffic/Circulation; Vegetation; Water

Quality; Water Supply; Wildlife; Landuse; Cumulative Effects; Other Issues

Reviewing Reso

Resources Agency; Cal Fire; Office of Historic Preservation; Department of Parks and Recreation; Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 5; California Energy Commission; Native American Heritage

Commission; State Lands Commission; Caltrans, Division of Aeronautics; California Highway Patrol; Caltrans, District 11; Air Resources Board; State Water Resources Control Board; Department of Toxic

Substances Control; Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region 9

Date Received 02/07/2019 Start of Review 02/07/2019 End of Review 03/08/2019

Note: Blanks in data fields result from insufficient information provided by lead agency.

**CEQA** Coordinator